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Background

Jemena Electricity Networks )
People’s Panel Preliminary '
Recommendations:

What we could do Jemena

Understand the preferences of
Jemena's electricity
distribution (ED) customers
across key priority areas for

the price reset project.
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Approach

= To address the objectives, a large robust survey was conducted with 1,000 customers within the JEN region in Victoria.

= Two approaches were used to understand customer preferences for the key priority areas:

— A stated importance, followed by
— Aranking exercise

= Different customer cohorts were identified in the survey, including those experiencing hardship and CALD customers, to understand variances

in preference

= Six priority areas were tested, with customers provided the descriptions as below:

Network Resilience Network Reliability Customer Online Portal Accessible and Efficient Multi-lingual Digital Technologies
Communications Communications

Network resilience is the ability of
the electricity network to
withstand and recover from the
effects of a natural hazard or
disaster, such as floods, storms
and bushfires. The impacts of
climate change on electricity
distribution are already present
and increasing.

Increasing Jemena'’s network
resilience means reducing
unplanned outages and reducing
the length of unplanned outages
by future proofing the network.

Network reliability is the ability of
the electric network to perform
its function adequately for the
period of time intended under
normal operating conditions.

As an electricity distribution
business, Jemena want to
maintain high levels of reliability
for customers and ensure their
assets keep the network reliable
over a long period of time, and
minimise the amount of
unplanned outages.

Jemena is exploring a new
dedicated customer online portal
that could provide tailored
information to customers based
on their expressed preferences,
language, and needs.

This could include energy-saving
tips, energy-efficient appliances
and consumer energy resources
such as rooftop solar generation.

The portal would also include Al
to drive tailored information to
empower customers to make
decisions about sustainable
energy usage.

Jemena would like to enhance
customer communications to
ensure they are accessible and
efficient. They would like to
ensure communications are
accessible to all customers and
to reach customers through a
range of channels.

This includes upgrading
customer systems to allow for
near real-time communications
with customers using web chat
and two-way SMS to meet
customer needs better.

Jemena would like to develop
simple and accessible customer
communications across all
platforms and in multiple
languages to support customer
needs.

Jemena would like to implement
digital technologies that enable
devices across the electricity
network to communicate and
share data that might be useful
for both customers and grid
management.

This includes smart meters,
sensors, automation, and other
digital network technologies, as
well as advanced metering
infrastructure and smart grid
technologies, to reduce other
costs in the electricity supply
chain, and network investments,
to realise financial savings in the
long term.
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Participants were recruited for the online survey to provide a
representative profile of Jemena customers

= Weighting was used to fine tune the profile of the final data to match ABS statistics for age and gender. The solar penetration target of

19.5% was provided by Jemena.

= Participants were also required to be decision makers.

AGE / GENDER

18-34 - 33%

35-49 - 28%

50-64 - 22%
65+ . 17%

Self-identify ‘ 1%

Q: Various
Base: All JEN respondents n=1,007

ENERGY SOURCES

Mains Electricity 00%
(from the grid network) ’

Electricity from a home
generator

Solar panels
(no battery storage) Net 19.5% Solar (data
weighted to target

Solar panels provided by Jemena)

(with battery storage)

Mains gas

(from the gas network) 92%

Bottled/LPG gas

(not including BBQs) 9%

RESPONSIBILITIES

| am solely responsible for
making decisions about
energy suppliers

60%

| am jointly responsible for
making decisions about
energy suppliers

40%

Someone else is
responsible for making
decisions about our energy
suppliers

0%  Excluded
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Summary
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Summary

= All priority areas carry a high degree of importance to all customers
- Highest levels of importance were placed on the core service; network reliability and resilience
- Comparatively, there is slightly less importance placed on having multi-lingual comms and an
online portal
= There are some differences by customer cohort:
- CALD customers placed more importance than others on multi-lingual comms and the online portal
- While older customers (65+) placed more importance on network reliability and indicatively less on

the online portal

= Across Jemena's JEN customer segments, we see that the Always Active customers rate the
importance of digital technologies higher than others

- Lifestyle Led customers meanwhile put more importance on reliability and resilience, and less on
the online portal

SZ(SASABITY RESEARCH




ldentifying Different
Customer Cohorts

- Those experiencing hardship
- CALD (culturally and Linguistically diverse) customers

- Those having contact with Jemena (inbound & outbound)
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Just under 1 in 10 customers are currently experiencing
hardship when paying their electricity bill

= This provides a sub-sample size of n=99 for analysis.

ABILITY TO PAY BILLS

| don’t have any trouble

paying my household bills 48%

| sometimes struggle to
find the money to pay my

‘ household bills
| often struggle to find the
money to pay my

household bills

38%

Prefer not to say 4%

10 Q40: Thinking about paying household bills, including electricity and gas, which of the following statements do you agree with? ’O’l SAG AClT Y JH‘E SEARCH

Base: All JEN respondents n=1,007
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7% of customers were classified as being culturally and

linguistically diverse

= This provides a sub-sample size of n=85 for analysis.

IMMEDIATE ANCESTRY

Australian (non-indigenous) 53%

European - 24%
Asian - 12%

Middle Eastern I 3%

Indigenous Australian I 2%
South American | 1%
North American | 1%

African | 0.4%

Prefer not to say I 3%

Q5.0: Which of the following would best describe your immediate ancestry?
Q5.1: Other than English, which of the following languages if any do you speak at home?
Base: All JEN respondents n=1,007

Culturally and Linguistically
Diverse, defined as having
immediate Asian or Middle
Eastern ancestry, AND speaking
Hindi, Mandarin, Punjabi,
Viethamese, Cantonese, Arabic
or Sinhalese

SECONDARY LANGUAGES SPOKEN

None, only English
[talian

Arabic

Greek
Viethamese
Cantonese

Hindi

Mandarin
Australian Indigenous Languages
Spanish

Sinhalese

Punjabi

other [l 8%

Prefer not to say

I 73%

B 4%
| 3%
3%
| 2%
| 1%
| 1%
| 1%
| 1%
| 1%
| 1%
L 0.1%

| 2%
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Almost half of customers had experienced an outage, most
commonly a planned outage

Other customers have experienced vegetation management and network maintenance (without an outage).

¢

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCES

A planned power outage
(you received notification for)

An unexpected power outage
(e.g. caused by a fault or storm)

Trimming of trees and branches
around power lines

Network maintenance (but no outage)

A new connection or change to an
existing connection

Installation of solar

None of these

Q3.0: Have you experienced any of the following in the past 3 months in relation to your electricity supply?

Base: All JEN respondents n=1,007

41%

Net outage
(45%)

Net Experience
(59%)

SZ(SASABITY RESEARCH
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A third of customers have had some form of contact with

Jemena in the last year

= Most often this was contact from Jemena regarding power outages (planned and unplanned).

CUSTOMER CONTACT

| contacted Jemena 10% Net Contact

(33%)

Jemena contacted me 25%

No 56%

Can't remember 11%

Q34: Did you have any direct contact or interactions with Jemena in the past 12 months?
QE3b: For what reasons did Jemena contact you in the past 12 months?
Base: All JEN respondents n=1,007

6%

About an unplanned  About your electricity About a planned power
power outage

14%
I

Notification about a Notification about Notification about
an unplanned power

planned power
outage

INBOUND CONTACT FROM CUSTOMERS

2% 2% 1% 1%

11%

outage

consumption

About an about an
upcoming connection

About an upcoming

outage disconnection

OUTBOUND CONTACT TO CUSTOMERS

4% 2% 2% 1%

To confirm or
update your contact
details

Notification about
an upcoming
connection

Communication
about your
electricity

consumption

an upcoming
disconnection
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Customer Comms

- Desire for information, including energy saving tips

- Preferred Contact Channels
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A third of customers would like to receive more
communications from Jemena

= Desired comms typically relates to helping customers save money through providing more information and advice on reducing
energy usage.

DESIRE FOR MORE OR LESS COMMS DESIRED COMMS
— Information on my energy usage _ 55%
A lot more 6% . .
Comparisons of retailer offers _ 55%
— 9 .
Net 34% ‘ Advice on how to reduce energy usage _ 53%
A little more - 27% Benefits and costs of solar and / or battery storage _ 39%
Advice on how to be more sustainable _ 38%
About the same - 64% Information about Jemena's path to net zero emissions by 2050 - 35%
Information about Jemena’s community involvement - 29%
A little less 1% News about renewable energy - 28%
Where your electricity comes from and how it gets to your home - 26%
Gas and electricity community safety tips 26%
Alot less 1% -
Benefits and costs of renewable gas - 26%
Latest offers on natural gas appliances - 20%
Q29c: Would you like to receive more, less or the same amount of contact and communication from Jemena?
Q29b: What information or advice would you like to receive from Jemena? QEAQ&QEALLI%&E SEARCH

Base: All JEN respondents n=1,007; those wanting more comms n=346
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There is a lot of interest amongst customers for education

and information on how to save energy

DESIRE FOR EDUCATION AND INFORMATION ON ENERGY-SAVING TIPS, ENERGY-EFFICIENT
APPLIANCES AND CONSUMER ENERGY RESOURCES SUCH AS ROOFTOP SOLAR GENERATION

Extremely keen I 13%
Very keen - 27% Net 83%

Somewhat keen 43%

Not keen . 17%

Q3.1: How keen would you be to have more education and information on energy-saving tips, energy-efficient appliances and consumer energy resources such as rooftop solar generation?
Base: All JEN respondents n=1,007

SZSAGACITY, RESEARCH




There is a need for an omnichannel experience, with
customers having a strong desire for phone, email and web

= CALD customers are indicatively more likely to prefer email and the website over the phone.

RANKED PREFERENCE FOR INBOUND CONTACT CHANNELS AVERAGE RANKING
| Ist m 2nd m 3rd 4th 5th “
Phone 33% 18% 17% 14% 18% 2.7 3.1
Email 28% 26% 21% 19% 5% 2.5 2.7
Website information 20% 24% 28% 22% 7% 2.7 2.7

Online chat 19% 29% 15% 3.1 3.1
Social Media [N 15% 17% 55% 4.1 3.5
CONTACT: Thinking about when you might need to contact Jemena. Please rank the following contact methods in terms of their importance to you, where 1 is the most important.
17 Base: All JEN respondents n=1,007 va?UbA‘OEAE;‘IKL\EMﬂSE SEARCH



Customer Priorities

- Network reliability

- Network resilience

- Accessible and efficient communications
- Digital technologies

- Multi-lingual communications

- Customer Online Portal

18 QSAGACITY”HESEARCH
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All priority areas carry a high degree of importance to
customers, particularly reliability and resilience

IMPORTANCE OF PRIORITY AREAS
(ORDERED BY BET 7-10 /10)

m Not at all important m5-6 m7-8 m Extremely important

0-4 9-10 Net7-10/10

Network reliability 87%

Network resilience 86%

Accessible and efficient communications 72%
Digital technologies 68%

Multi-lingual communications 16% 22% 37% 25% 61%

Customer Online Portal 55%

Q4.0 - Q4.5: How important is this to you?
Base: All JEN respondents n=1,007

SZSASASLTY, RESEARCH
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Older customers place more importance on network
reliability than younger customers

= CALD customer place more importance than others on multi-lingual comms and the online portal, which reflect their
preferences for contact channels.

= There were no significant differences by those who had been contacted by Jemena, or those who had had different
experiences (including outages).

o Use |contacted
% » . natural | jomena
(7_7 0 / 10) TOTAL 1 8'34 Hardshlp CALD gas (Iast year)
n=1,007 n=304 n=336 n=208 n=159 n=99 n=85 n=361 n=925 n=116
Network reliability 87 79 90 90 95 83 85 87 87 89
Network resilience 86 81 88 85 92 77 81 87 86 88
Accessible and efficient 72 72 75 72 69 75 81 72 73 84
communications
Digital technologies 68 66 70 71 66 66 77 70 68 73
Multi-lingual 61 59 63 60 63 66 73 66 62 73
communications
Customer Online Portal 55 56 58 54 48 54 68 55 54 65

red / green Statistical differences (95%)

* Customers experiencing hardship, defined as those who state they “often struggle to pay their bills”
A Culturally and Linguistically Diverse, defined as had immediate Asian or Middle Eastern ancestry, AND spoke
Hindi, Mandarin, Punjabi, Vietnamese, Cantonese, Arabic or Sinhalese

Q4.0 - Q4.5: How important is this to you?
Base: All JEN respondents n=as per table

/@(VSVAV(}_AJC ITY RESEARCH



Differences by customer segment show Lifestyle Led
customers place more importance on network reliability

= Always Active customers place more importance on digital technologies than other customers.

JEN CUSTOMER SEGMENTS *

% Impactful Wallet Always Blissfully Lifestyle
(7-10/10) TOTAL Investors Watchers Active Blasé Leading
88 91 80 96

n=1,007 n=137 n=364 n=309 n=113 n=84
Network reliability

Network resilience 86 73 86 90 85 93

Accessible and gfflqent 7 66 7 73 75 68
communications

Digital technologies 68 61 62 76 72 74

VLU R 59 61 64 69 46
communications

Customer Online Portal 55 55 51 60 65 41

red / green Statistical differences (95%)

* Details of the JEN Segments can be found in the appendix.

Q4.0 - Q4.5: How important is this to you? Q/S AGACITY RESEARCH
Base: All JEN respondents n=as per table \,( OMER & MARKET INSIGHTS
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When ranked, network reliability comes to the fore,

followed by network resilience

= Noting that this does not mean the other priorities are not important, simply that network reliability comes first.

CUSTOMER PRIORITIES RANKED

AVERAGE RANKING

W 1st m2nd m 3rd 4th 5th 6th
Network reliability 60% 22% VA 6% 3%%
Network resilience VAR 51% IR 7% 5% 5%
Accessible and efficient 7% 11% 23% 18% 6%

communications

Digital technologies [JERNFA 21% 23% 31% 13%

Customer Online Portal PEARSLA 18% 29% 28% 13%

Multi-lingual communications PNV N  12% 14% 61%

Q4.6: Now thinking about all 6 of these topics, please rank them in terms of what you believe to be most important for Jemena to prioritise. So 1’ is the most important for Jemena to
prioritise and ‘6’ is the least important?
Base: All JEN respondents n=1,007

1.8

2.4

L5

4.1

4.1

5.1
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Older customers are again seen to rank network reliability

higher

= While still the top rank, those with solar do not rank reliability quite as high, due to their ability to be self-sufficient.

= There were no significant differences by those who had been contacted by Jemena, or those who had had different
experiences (including outages).

Use

. tural Contacted
ave natura
Jemena
Av Rank /6 TOTAL  18-34 CALD* solar gas | (astyesn
n=1,007 n=304 n=336 n=208 n=159 n=99 n=85 n=361 n=925 n=116
Network reliability 1.8 2.1 1.7 1.5 1.6 2.1 2.4 2.0 1.8 2.0
Network resilience 2.4 2.7 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.4 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.5
Accessible and efficient 5 ¢ 3.4 3.7 35 35 35 33 36 35 3.4
communications
Digital technologies 4.1 4.0 4.0 4.2 4.4 4.2 3.8 4.0 4.1 4.1
Customer Online Portal 4.1 4.1 4.0 4.2 4.1 3.8 4.1 3.9 4.1 4.0
Multelinguall . | 48 5.2 5.4 53 4.9 4.8 5.0 5.2 5.1

communications
red / green Statistical differences (95%)

* Customers experiencing hardship, defined as those who state they “often struggle to pay their bills”
A Culturally and Linguistically Diverse, defined as had immediate Asian or Middle Eastern ancestry, AND spoke
Hindi, Mandarin, Punjabi, Vietnamese, Cantonese, Arabic or Sinhalese

Q4.6: Now thinking about all 6 of these topics, please rank them in terms of what you believe to be most important for Jemena to prioritise. So ‘1" is the most important for Jemena to prioritise and ‘6’ is the least importa

Base: All JEN respondents n=as per table
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Lifestyle Led customers also rank network reliability and
resilience higher than other customers

= While Always Active customers rank digital technologies higher than other customers.

JEN CUSTOMER SEGMENTS *

Impactful Wallet Always Blissfully Lifestyle
Av Rank /6 TOTAL Investors Watchers Active Blasé Leading

n=1,007 n=137 n=364 n=309 n=113 n=84

Network reliability 1.8 2.3 1.6 1.7 2.4 1.4

Network resilience 2.4 3.0 2.3 2.2 2.6 2.0

Accessible and gfflqent 3.5 35 33 36 39 35
communications

Digital technologies 4.1 3.8 4.4 3.9 3.8 4.3

Customer Online Portal 4.1 3.7 4.0 4.4 3.7 4.3

AU D Ve 4.6 5.4 5.2 4.5 5.5

communications

red / green Statistical differences (95%)

* Details of the JEN Segments can be found in the appendix.

Q4.6: Now thinking about all 6 of these topics, please rank them in terms of what you believe to be most important for Jemena to prioritise. So "1’ is the most important for Jemena to prioritise and ‘6’ is the least importan@’s AGACITY RESEARCH
Base: All JEN respondents n=as per table \,( OMER & MARKET INSIGHTS
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JEN Customer Segments

5 customer segments identified within Jemena’s residential electricity network. These segments differentiate attitudinally on

numerous dimensions, most notably their price sensitivity and active management of electricity usage.

Always Active (30%)
Attitudinally:

High price sensitivity
Very high active management of energy usage

Characteristic behaviours:

Impactful Investors (12%)
Attitudinally:

Most likely to invest in solar

Keepa close eye on usage by checking monthly bills, comparing
themselves to other households, monitoring on App, checking solar
meter

Actively switch offlights / appliances at the plug, replace old

appliances with more energy efficiently rated appliances, tumble dryer

.

usage extremely limited / infrequent
Eagerto learn how to increase energy efficiency

Medium price sensitivity
Low active management of energy usage (largely out of their control
due to personal circumstances such as renting)

Characteristic behaviours:

Believe in solar power (if they don't have it might not be accessible/
affordable)

Define themselves as responsible global citizens, ‘green attitude
(recycle, support local grocers, etc.)

Will pay a premium for good and services that are more responsibly
sourced, e.g., green power, organic including purchase of energy
efficientappliances if required

Willing to change behaviour to make a differenceifit's within their
control

Still adopt some habitual socialised behaviours, switching off lights,
turn off the TV, dont run AC unnecessarily

Blissfully Blasé (8%)

Attitudinally:

+ Low price sensitivity (in part due to low bills)

+ Low active management of energy usage

Characteristic behaviours:

+ Not aware of energy usage

+ Pay no attention to the category

* Have little knowledge about the category and what drives usage

+ Still adopt some habitual socialised behaviours, switching off lights, turn off

TV, limit unnecessarily AC usage

Leading Lifestyle (32%)

Attitudinally:

+ Very low price sensitivity

+ Very low management of energy usage
Characteristic behaviours:

+ Key priority is to maintain comfortin their homes
+ Comfertdriven by being time poor or affluent

* No overt motivation to change behaviour, energy prices are not a concern

+ Use all appliance when needed, dishwashers, tumble dryers, AC

+  Would contribute to environmental causes but only if little / no effort required

Wallet Watchers (18%)

Attitudinally:

+ Very high price sensitivity (in part due to low bills)

+ High active management of energy usage

Characteristic behaviours:

+ Constantly monitor usage, switch offlights, appliances at the plug
+ Avoid using appliances perceivedto be high energy consumers

+ Likely to have very old white goods (refrigerators, washing machines etc.)

+ Eagerto learn how to increase energy efficiency
+  Willing to change to behaviour if offeredfinancial incentives

@fsrsns
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SOSABACITY RESEARCH

Questions? Please get in touch

Web Telephone E-mail i " LinkedIn
www.sagacityresearch.com.au 0439716 715 duncan@sagacityresearch.com.au I n linkedin.com/in/duncan
. . Tusby-3698765




	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Agenda
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Background
	Slide 5: Approach
	Slide 6: Participants were recruited for the online survey to provide a representative profile of Jemena customers
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Summary
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Just under 1 in 10 customers are currently experiencing hardship when paying their electricity bill
	Slide 11: 7% of customers were classified as being culturally and linguistically diverse
	Slide 12: Almost half of customers had experienced an outage, most commonly a planned outage
	Slide 13: A third of customers have had some form of contact with Jemena in the last year
	Slide 14
	Slide 15: A third of customers would like to receive more communications from Jemena
	Slide 16: There is a lot of interest amongst customers for education and information on how to save energy
	Slide 17: There is a need for an omnichannel experience, with customers having a strong desire for phone, email and web
	Slide 18
	Slide 19: All priority areas carry a high degree of importance to customers, particularly reliability and resilience
	Slide 20: Older customers place more importance on network reliability than younger customers
	Slide 21: Differences by customer segment show Lifestyle Led customers place more importance on network reliability
	Slide 22: When ranked, network reliability comes to the fore, followed by network resilience
	Slide 23: Older customers are again seen to rank network reliability higher
	Slide 24: Lifestyle Led customers also rank network reliability and resilience higher than other customers
	Slide 25
	Slide 26: JEN Customer Segments
	Slide 27

